Les manuels C421 et C422 ont été remplacés par les manuels C421B et C422B.
Connecteur de valve alaplace d' un cable.

Changements aux pages 16 a 24.



Pronovost

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

SR

Auto-Load Round Bale Handler
Models
P-6810 P-6812 P-6816

P-6810M P-6812M P-6816M

No. C422 03/2009



iSIT OUR WEBSITE

B
Pww, pronovost.9c°
Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 2009

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

1
2

o0 ~N o Ol

10

[tem Page
L gL A oo [0 Lo § o o RSP R 5
S | <. SRS 6
GENEIAl SAFELY ....eeieeeeeee e ettt 6
SAfELY 1N OPEIBLION ....c.viiieeiierieeie ettt sreesae s e saeesbeeneenneens 6
Safety With MaiNtENANCE ......cc.eoviiiiiieieeee et sre e 6
SAFELY 1N TIANSPOIT ...ttt s be e e s beesbesneesneens 6
S 11 A IS 0 = o L= USRS 6
D<o | KRR 7
SAFELY DECAIS ....veeeetee ettt sttt st e et e re e 7
MaiNtENANCE DECAIS........coiieieeiiie et s ae e s 8
T U | o TR TSP PP TURTUPRPURTPR 9
BasiC Start-Up ProCEAUIES..........coiuieiieie ettt 9
AGJUSEMENES ...t ettt sttt se e b e et e saeeneeenee e 10
(@701 = 1o o [P PR 11
AT 1= g T o (o SRR 13
B (0] = o[ TP PROPR 14
S 1< ol o= 4 o E 3SR 15
=T S I SR 16
Auto-Load Round Bale Handler P-6810 and P-6810M .........cccccovveeviriinncnniennnnne 16
Auto-Load Round Bale Handler P-6812 and P-6812M ..........ccccooevininiceniennenne 19
Auto-Load Round Bale Handler P-6816 and P-6816M ............ccoceveriniieniennnnne 22
Option 3e rangée de balles pour tous les MOdElEsS.........cocceeeecicce e, 25
Electric system P-6810, P-6812 and P-6816 ............ccccooeriireeieniiiieneeee e 27
Electrique schema"LADDER" diagram .........cccceiirienenieneeneeee s 29
Hydraulic SyStem: P-6810........cccociiiiiieeeesieee et 30
Hydraulic system: P-6810M and third bale row option..........ccccecceverieniniienennnne 32
Hydraulic SyStem: P-B812..........c.ooiiiieeeieseee et 34
Hydraulic system: P-6812M and third bale row option..........ccccecveeeveeinieenennnne 36
HydrauliC SyStEM P-6B8L6.........ccccoieiiieienieseeie e 38
Hydraulic system: P-6816M and third bale row option..........ccccecoveeeneniencenennnne 40
Hydraulic system for third bale row on P-6810, P-6812 and P-6816..................... 42
(@3 1T g0 = gC 0N I O SRR 44
Cylinder B0BC28B ........ccoiueeieeiieieiese ettt st e st stesbesresneeneeneas 45
CYHNArE 35B S35 ...ttt ee et ne e 46
CYHNAr@ 4A0AGEO.........eeeeeieeiee ettt st e sbe et s reesreebesneenreas 47
CYHNAEr BOFTBA ...ttt sb e nbe e 48
CylNAEr B0TRILZ ..ot st sne e b eneas 49
Selector Valve # 190-11911 ..o 50
Hubs H8001 HZLO000 ......c.coeruirierieerieienieiesieseeseessessessesseesesseeeessessessessessessessensenns 51
TONQUE CNAIT ettt st e e st e et esseesreeneesneenbeas 52
WWAITANTY oo ae e s ne e e s be e e sane e e sane e s snne e e anneeeas 53






INTRODUCTION

CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are
confident this equipment will meet your regquirements
in terms of quality, performance and reliability.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe
operation of your new Auto-Load Round Bale
Handler. It containsimportant information which will
help you achieve excellent returns with your round
bale handler for years to come.

Please read this manual completely before operating
this equipment and keep it for future reference.

Before using the equipment, you or any other person
who will be operating the Round Bale Handler must
be familiarized with the safety recommendations.
Please read carefully and be sure to understand and
follow al recommendations and procedures.

In this manual, the right and | eft sides of the
equipment are identified while standing behind the
machine and facing it.

If you require additional information on your Round
Bale Handler, please contact your PRONOVOST
Dedler.

NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
number and the date of purchase of your Auto-Load
Round Bale Handler in the space provided.

When ordering parts from your Deadler, please refer to
these numbers for afast and efficient service. Use
PRONOVOST replacement parts.

The model and serial numbers are on the nameplate
shown on Figure 1.

I

k1 Lok
b

B

Figurel

MODEL: &5
SERIAL NO.: &
DATE OF PURCHASE: Yot




SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY ISINVOLVED

Thissymbol "SAFETY ALERT" isused in this

manual and on the safety decals on the Round Bale

Handler. It warns you of the possibility of danger.

Carefully read, understand and follow all safety
recommendations before operating the unit.

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Careful operation is the best assurance against
accidents. Carefully read this manual and follow
al recommendations before operating your Round
Bale Handler. It isthe owner’s responsibility to
make sure that anyone who will operate the unit
will read this manual before operating the
equipment.

Never let achild nor unauthorized persons operate
the machine.

Do not modify the equipment. Any non
authorized modification may affect the efficiency
and/or safety of the equipment.

Never operate the Round Bale Handler with
defective parts or if damaged in any way. Haveit
repaired before operating.

Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on

page 52.

Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your
skin. Do not use your hands to locate a leak.
Gloves must be worn.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Be sure there are no obstructions around the
equipment and that no one stands near the ma-
chine when in operation or unloading.

Be careful when adjusting equipment with engine
running.

Keep your body, hands, feet, hair and clothing
away from moving parts.

Do not stand nor alow anyone to stand under
elevated parts of the machine.

When not in use, aways lock the loading arms
with the pin provided. (Figure 10, page 9)

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1)

2)

3)

4)

Perform maintenance according to the
recommendations contained in this manual.

Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures
before doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

Regularly check hydraulic lines and fittings for
leaks. Replaceif necessary.

If you must perform work under the raised
platform, always block it in position in a safe
manner.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1)

2)

3)

Check local regulations for the transport of your
Round Bale Handler on the road.

Be alert when pulling the Round Bale Handler on
theroad. Do not allow anyone to stand on it while
in motion.

Be careful while backing-up.

SAFETY IN STORAGE

1)

-6-

Lower the loading arm to avoid any accidental
crushing.



DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety ‘l AT TENTION
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the ma-

chine and read them carefully. If adecal is damaged,

lost or illegible, install anew one. Each decal is - FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
identified with aletter and part number. The IN DPERATOR'S MANUAL.

following photos indicate where each one must be - KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
installed. DRIVEN PARTS.

- STOF EMCANE BEFORE LEAVIMG THE ECAIPAEMT,

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOFFED HEFORE
STARTING TO ADRIST OR LUESRICATE.

- KEEFPEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROWM MACHINE.

ELEF ALL GUARDS AMD SHIELDS |N PLACE.

A DANGER

TO AVOID SERIQUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

- POUR UM FONCHOMNEMENT SECURITAIRE SURVRE LES
INSTRUKCTHONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION.

- GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMEMTS BLENGHES DES
ELERMENTS MOBILES OL) ROTATIFS,

- AVANT DE QUITTER LA MACHIME ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

. ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHIME PCIR EFFECTUER
L'EMTRETIEM ET L'AJUSTEMENT.
POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES CRAVES SE TENIR

LON DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN - GARDER LES GENS ET LES AMMALX A UNE DISTANCE

SECURITAIRE,
MARCHE.
6 GARDER TOUS LES ECEAMS PROTECTEUR EM FLACE.
M BN
Figure 2 Figure 4
Decal A Part no.: A101 Deca B Part no.: A102

F"' P -
Ea (R

Figure 3 o ) Figure5



DECALS (cont'd)

N\ ADANGER///, MAINTENANCE DECALS

Figure 6 The maintenance decal s indicate the points requiring
Deca C Part no.: A103 lubrification. Refer to the maintenance section for
more details.

Part no.: A105

Figure 7 |-=L——\

Part no.: A106

Figure 8



START-UP

BASIC START-UP PROCEDURES
1) Qil flow recommended 15to 18 gal. US/ min.

2) Lubricate all points with agood quality multi use
grease.

3) Adjust tire pressure according to manufacturer's
recommendation.

4) Install al hydraulic hoses and fittings compatible
with your equipment.

Models P-6810, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

5) Ifyourtractorisequipedwithaclosed center hydraulic
system, theconversionkit P-6890CF must beinstal l ed.
A plug-insolenoidvalveisprovided asan option and
must be connected to the hydraulic circuit and to the
electric circuit. (Figure 9). Note: If the tractor’'s
hydraulics are load sensing, this option is not
required.

6) Hook up the Round Bale Handler to the tractor and
connect the hydraulic hoses as indicated in page 30,
32,34, 36, 38 or 40.

M odels P-6810, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

7) Install the control module in a convenient
location near the tractor seat, usualy on the right
hand side.

8) Operate al hydraulic fonctions in order to purge the
system. Do not forget to remove the pin locking
theloading arm in the upright position (Figure
10) and assure thereis no one within 10 feet of
the loading area.

9) Check the ail level in the tractor's hydraulic oil
reservoir.

Bales row

L 10) Install hinged bale slides. Insert the bolts so that the
SE—— - — = ; nuts are toward the outer side of the bale row to
= il prevent the bale twine from snagging on the nuts.
(Figure 11)

: : s 11) Although it is possible to transport an additionnal
Figure 11 bale in the loading arm, its weight must not exceed
2000 Ibs.



START-UP (cont'd)

48"

60"

38"

445"

190-10052

Figure 14

ADJUSTMENTS

LOADING ARMS (Patented)

1) Adjust the opening and position of the loading
arms according to recommendations (Figure 12).
The dimensions given are to be used as a guide
only since they may vary according to the bale
size, weight and degree of softness.

SIDE RAILS

1) Adjust the side rails position according to the bale
size and configuration (Figure 13). This
adjustment is to prevent the rocking of the bales
from side to side during transportation.

BALE RAM

Models P-6810, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

1) Thelength of strokeis factory set for the
longest bale dimension (5 1/2"); the limit
switch in position A. Although the stroke can
be shortened to further increase the efficiency
of the machine while handling shorter bales
(49; put the limit switch in position B (Figure
14).

SWIVEL HITCH ASSEMBLY

1) Adjust the swivel hitch assembly to keep the
machine parallel with the ground. Three sets of
bolt holes are provided (Figure 15) to keep the
machine level in operation.

Figure 15

-10 -




START-UP (cont'd)

OPERATION

FUSE 10 A.

) ) M odgls P-68_1Q, I_3-6812 & P-6_816 only.
@ 1) First familiarize yourself with the controls and
their fonctions. (Figure 16)

— 2) Remember that the Round Bale Handler is

@ @ @ @ designed and built to turn the bales and load them
— non stop, consequently, the direction of travel will

- usualy be the same as the baler's.

ditf *<:>~ B (I) 3) When ready for thefirst bale, lower the loading
©, S = 1 © arm to just afew inches above the ground, slow

: down thisis a practice round, line up the machine
Figure 16 so that the outer corner of the bale will touch at
approximately 1/3 to 1/2 way up the angled part of
the outer arm. (Figure 17)

4) Raisetheloading arm as soon or dightly before

A the bale reaches the bottom of the "U". (Figure 18)

[
1

5) Keep raising the bale until it drops onto the
platform. Do the same for loading the second row.
Then start lowering the loading arm in order to
disengage the limit switch (thereis alimit switch
installed on the machine, preventing the bale ram
and the dumping platform from being activated if
the loading arm isn't lowered enough).

LT T

190-10062

Figure 17 M odels P-6810, P-6812 & P-6816 only.

6) Momentarily actuate the ram control lever
(ram switch in the "TAUTQ" position). The ram
will index the two bales toward the rear and
will automatically return to the front position.

Pamg

7) Once accustomed to the machine and its operation,
you will notice that by dightly altering the
alignment of the bale relative to the outside
loading arm, you will be able to turn it and load it
much more rapidly. In this case, the bale should
hit the loading arm dlightly closer to the hedl.

]

190-10072

Figure 18

-11-



START-UP (cont'd)

-12 -

8) When thefirst pair of balesloaded reach the bale

9)

supports at the extreme rear end of the platform,
an indicator will pop out on the front corner of the
platform opposite from the loading arm. (Figure
19)

To unload the bales, simply back up to the area
where you wish to deposit the bales, open up the
loading arm dlightly to clear the platform. Raise
the platform fully, then slowly move forward.



MAINTENANCE

The Auto-Load Round Bale Handler isdesigned to

save you energy, time and money, take care of it,
protect your investment.

1

2)

3)

4)

Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease to avoid injecting
contaminants.

Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.
Lubricate al grease fittings every 20 hours of
operation. (Do not forget the Bale Ram, 4 bronze
bushings).

Open, clean and lubricate wheel bearings once a
year.

5)

6)

7)

8)

-13-

Check nuts and bolts once ayear. If necessary, use
torque chart page 52.

Check all bolts on wheels after the first 5 hours of
operation and then every 50 hours.

Check tire pressure every 50 hours. Adjust
according to manufacturer's recommendations
indicated on the tires.

Keep your equipment clean, it is good practice.



STORAGE

1) Storethe Auto-Load Round Bale Handler in a
cool, dry place.

2) Keep tires off the ground and cover them if left
exposed to the sun.

3) Keep dl piston rodsin the retracted position (the
loading arm must be lowered). Thiswill assure
better protection against the elements.

4)

5)

6)

7)

-14-

Clean your Auto-Load Round Bale Handler.

Thoroughly inspect all parts of the Round Bale
Handler. Replace or repair worn or defective parts.

Touch-up or repaint if necessary.

Lubricate all points before storage.



SPECIFICATIONS

MODELS

P-6810M ‘ P-6810

‘ P-6812M ‘ P-6812

P-6816M P-6816

Total capacity 12 tonst (GVWR)

Standards tires 16.5L16.1 with
wheels W14C16.1 (280 x 404 mm)

Total capacity 16 tons! (GVWR)

Optionals tires 21.5L16.1 with

wheels W16C16.1 (403 x 404 mm)

Standards tires 21.5L16.1 with
wheels W16C16.1 (403 x 404 mm)

Total capacity 20 tons (GVWR)

Optionals tires 21.5L16.1FI with
wheels W16C16.1 (403 x 404 mm)

Total capacity 20 tons (GVWR)
and high flotation

Optionals tires 500/45-22.5 with
wheels W16C16.1 (403 x 404 mm)

Sides adjustable to bales g

4't0 5 1/2" std. (6" opt.) @ 1.2t0 1.7 mstd. (1.8 m opt.)

Bales length

4't051/2'std. ® 1.2t01.7m

Wheels  (number of bolts)

8 bolts

Number of bales 4' long

Std. 10 (2 rows of 5 bales)
opt. add 1 row of 4 bales

Std. 12 (2 rows of 6 bales)
opt. add 1 row of 5 bales

Std. 16 (2 rows of 8 bales)
opt. add 1 row of 7 bales

Number of bales 5' long

Std. 8 (2 rows of 4 bales)
opt. add 1 row of 3 bales

Std. 10 (2 rows of 5 bales)
opt. add 1 row of 4 bales

Std. 12 (2 rows of 7 bales)
opt. add 1 row of 6 bales

Overall length

27'6" @ 8.38m

31'10" @ 9.70m

39'10" @ 12.14m

Overall width

8'6"a 10'0" @ 25943.05m

Platform height

445" @ 1133 mm

45 /" @ 1156 mm (tires std)

474" @ 1200 mm (tires std)

47 14" @ 1200 mm (tires opt.)

47 14" @ 1200 mm (tires opt.)

Dumping angle 35 degrees

Tread width (c/c) 831" @ 2121 mm 80 12" @ 2045 mm

Hitch weight (empty) 1500 Ibs approx. 1800 Ibs approx. 2800 Ibs approx.
681 kg. approx. 818 kg. approx. 1270 kg. approx.

Swivel hitch Std.

Automatic return of bale ram not available Std not available Std f not available Std

Remote control not available Std not available Std f not available Std

Axle Tandem

Hub (capacity) 8000 Ibs (3636 kg) 10000 Ibs @ 4545 kg

Spindles (diameter) 3" @ 73mm 314" @ 83mm

Recommended tractor 80 HP 100 HP 125 HP

Total weight 6500 Ibs approx. 7500 Ibs approx. 10500 Ibs approx.
2948 kg approx. 3402 kg approx. 4763 kg approx.

YFor speeds not exceeding 10 MPH.

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

-15-




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6810 & P-6810M

170-04433




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6810 & P-6810M (cont'd)

REF.

©CONOOOUTAWNPE

PART #

110-27062
120-00123
110-00383
110-27102
319-46491
110-00411
Std.
150-00271
Std.
110-20563
Std.
300-32250
140-00481
140-04801
Std.
300-40310
30AT20
150-01841
Std.
110-00431
32254
322-20310
327-36310
190-00071
140-04671
110-33981
110-33982
346-34000
150-09931
160-00661
36132
110-27111
302-46310

W14C16.1-1.5N

PN-165161
110-00391
Std.
120-06171
120-06263
120-06242
110-34011
300-46520
120-06191
120-06231
130-00701
51435
300-34400
Std.
336-40000
30FT84
300-36250
300-40325

DESCRIPTION QT\EK
LT =T = 14 0 P 1 Ei
L@ T (=T = o PP PP 1 1
o= o g =T 4 R0 o] o L] o 1 1
BaCK Plate ... 2 2
Plow bolt (dome head) 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ....................cooeee. 7 7
Clevis pin L 1/4™ dia. X 6 3/8" Ig eueuiniiiiii e 2 2
Cutter Pin L/4" did. X 2" Ig ceueneieie e 3 3
o PRSP 1 1
L T N o T T o T 0 TR 2 3 10 10
Jack 12000 DS (ArOP 180) «ueueuininiiiii e 1 1
R AT AT 1T o 0 = PP - 4
Bolt 1/4" NC X 1" Ig -+ nylon I0CKNUT .......ouiiii e 4 -
(@0 ]| = T J o PP 11 11
(@0 ] 1 F= T 2 (o R - 2
Grease fitting 1/4-28 Aroit ......ouieiiiii e 7 7
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon 1oCKNUL .......oeiviiiii e 4 4
1317/ 11T LT PP 1 1
Clevis pin 1" did. X 3 L/8" g ceueueuiiie e 7 7
=TT 1 o 0 ] S 14 14
Clevis pin 1" did. X 5 B/8" g ceuiuiuiiiiii s 1 1
oY= o T aTo =T g 1 S]] o] o 1] 3 -
Square head Dolt 10-24 X 1 1/2" 1g ceuueiiiiiiii it e e e 6 -
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC X 1 1/2" g c.ouvviriniiiiiii e 2 2
(o= o T aTo B= Vg 0 1S3 (o] o] o1 CH U 1 1
S o 1= as required
TaNAEM ASSEMDIY . .oniniiii ettt 2 2
TaNAEM FrAME .ot 2 2
NYION 10CKNULE 5/16™ NC ..ottt e e e e eeens 11 13
N L VLY =] o =T ) S 4 4
Bushing 1 3/4" d.i. X 2" d.€. X 3" Ig ceueiiiie e 4 4
HUD H-8001 @SSEMDIY ....ueieieiii ittt et e e e e e eeens 4 4
Clevis 1 3/4" dia. X 22 1/8™ 10 eueueieieieie e 2 2
Bolt 3/4" NF X 1 1/2" Ig = IOCKLITE «.ueneiieieiii e eaeas 2 2
RIM 16.1 X 14-8 DOITS ... et e e 4 4
Tire 16.5 X 16.1 - 10 PIYS ouinininieieii ittt et ettt et e e e e e aeaan 4 4
Clevis pin L 1/2" dia. X 6 L/2" Ig euiuiiiii e 2 2
Cotter pin L/4" did. X 2 172" Ig eueueiieie e 2 2
Frame P-68L0 .......ouiuiiiiiiiii e 1 1
Front rail (Nght SIAE) .....cuieii et e e as 1 1
Rear rail (Mgt SIOE) «..u e e eeeas 1 1
RN TOTK e e 4 4
Bolt 3/4-NC x 5" + flat washer + nylon locknut ..............c.oooiiiiiiiiiiies 4 4
Platform fOr P-B810 ... ..ot eaas 1 1
= - | PP 1 1
Load INdICAOr IEVET ... e e aeaas 1 1
eI Y 2 NN o 0T U ) S PP 1 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3" Ig + nylon [oCKNUL .......c.coiiii e 1 1
Clevis + cotter pin 3/32" dia. X 3/4™ g euiuiniiiii 1 1
N U A 7 2 N[ PPN 1 1
(@3] 1110 1= PP 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig =+ nylon IoCKNUT .......ciiiii e eeeeas 4 Opt
Bolt 1/2" NC x 13/4" Ig + nylon [0CKNUT ..o 9 9

-17 -



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6810 & P-6810M

REF.

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
72

73
74
74
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

PART #

130-57741
110-36211
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
120-06281
190-10001
376-44000
346-44000
30BC28
110-34111
300-34220
190-11841
110-00521
150-00281
300-46490
110-34121
130-58282
110-20501
110-20491

130-00732
18019
18019

QR-4021
QR-4021

190-11601

300-34250

120-00141

300-46400

130-21111

357-62000

110-00491

300-36250

300-36400

190-11911

Std.

300-32310

140-21201

110-35801

300-32430

300-32520

190-07981

300-32250

300-46490

140-23841

110-40571

160-25691

304-46491

DESCRIPTION QT\E(
g S
8 3
RetaiNING WASHET ... e 9 9
[ (05T ST U o] o o] o PP 1 1
PUSNEN WHEEI ... et eaas 4 4
Bushing 1 1/4™ i.d. X 1 1/2" 0.d. X L /A" g «eeeieieiii e 4 4
Grease fitting 1/8 NPT €lbow 90 deg. ..ovovieiiiiiiiiiiii i eens 4 4
PUS T e e 1 1
(7] 001 o] (=111 o] 4 1K= o] 1] [ PP 1 1
Flat Washer B/ 8 ... 1 1
NYION 10CKNUL 5/8™ NC ...ttt eeeas 1 1
13177 11T LT PP 2 2
[YoTo I {o g [o}- To I g Lo [ o= | (o ] S PPN 1 1
BOIt 5/16" NC X /4™ 10« et e 1 1
Compression spring 1 3/16" 0.d. X5 1/2" Ig..cvvuiiiiiiiiii e 1 1
[IoT=To I 0 To [Tor=1 (] PP 1 1
1 o PRSP 9 9
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon loCKNUE .........oviii e 1 1
ST 1 =] 120 ] (0] o I PP PP 1 1
Spring 5/32"wire x 23/32" 0.d. x 3 1/4" Ig (included with valve #644-10000) ... - 2
=AY o o 18 o PPN 1 opt
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 9" Ig + 2 nylon locknut..........cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 3 -
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 11 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknut ..........ccoieiiiiiiiiiiiiiinanan...
TOr third rowW OPLION () c..ueieiiii i e eaeens opt. -
S01en0id ValVe SUPPOIT .. ..niniiii e eeeas 2 -
SOIENOIH VAIVE ... et 3 -
Additional solenoid valve for third row option (1) ......coeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee opt.
(@ 11 = o 1oV [P 2 -
Additional quad ring for third row option (1) ..o opt. -
R A =T I £ E L R PP -1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + lock nut + nylon locknut ..o - 2
Lo T T 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC X 3" Ig =+ nylon I0CKNUT ..ot e 4 4
Flat washer 1 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.0. cuenininiiiii e 1 1
Castle NUE L 3/4™ -5 NC ..o e e e 1 1
SWIVEL NITCN . e 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig + 2 NULS (thiN) ..o e 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 3" Ig =+ nylon IoCKNUE .......ciiii e eeens -1
Two position selector valve 3/4" NPT ... -1
Cotter PN L/4™ X B L/ 2 Q. wneneniiieie e 1 1
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .......o.iuiiiii e 2 2
(@70 |- PP 2 2
(O] | o PPN 1 2
Bolt 1/4" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon loCKNUE .........oiii e 2 -
Bolt 1/4" NC X 5" Ig -+ nylon I0CKNUT ..ot e - 2
Spring 3/4™ diameter X 3 L/ 1g oo -1
Bolt 1/4" NC X 1" Ig =+ nylon I0CKNUT .......iuiii e e 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon loCKNUE .........coiiiiii e opt.opt.
] 6] o] 0= GRSV o] Lo S PRSP opt.opt.
S (0] 0] 01 PP opt.opt.
(0] o ot 1 IS o - T =] S 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig grade 8 + nylon locknut ...........ccoceiiiiiiiiiiiiieeees 1 1

-18-



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6812 & P-6812M

170-04493




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6812 & P-6812M (cont'd)

REF.

©CO~NOOUAWNPE

33

PART #

110-27062
120-00123
110-00383
110-27102
319-46491
110-00411
Std.
150-00271
Std.
110-20563
Std.
300-32250
140-00481
140-04801
Std.
300-40310
30AT20
150-01841
Std.
110-00431
32254
322-20310
327-36310
190-00071
140-04671
110-35441
110-35442
346-34000
150-10291
160-00661
36133
110-27111
302-46310

34 W14C16.1-1.5N
34 W16C16.1-1.5N

35
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

PN-165161
PN-215161
110-00391
Std.
120-06351
120-06263
120-06631
110-06471
300-46520
120-06361
120-06381
130-00701
51435
300-34400
Std.
336-40000
30FT84

DESCRIPTION QT\EK
LT =T = 14 0 P E1L 1
L@ T (=T = o PP PP 1 1
o= o g =T 4 R0 o] o L] o 1 1
BaCK Plate ... 2 2
Plow bolt (dome head) 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ....................cooeee. 7 7
Clevis pin L 1/4™ dia. X 6 3/8" Ig eueuiniiiiii e 2 2
Cutter pin L/4" did. X 2 € Ig ceneniiii s 3 3
o PRSP 1 1
L T N o T T o T 0 T 2 10 10
Jack 12000 DS (ArOP 180) «ueueueniniiiie e 1 1
R TA YT 1T o 0 = PP - 4
Bolt 1/4" NC X 1" Ig -+ nylon I0CKNUT .......ouiiiii e e 4 -
(@] | = T J o PP 15 15
(@0 ] 1 F= T g I 2 (o O - 2
Grease fitting 1/4-28 Straight ......coniiiii e 7 7
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .......oeiviiii e 4 4
1317/ 11T LT P 1 1
Clevis pin 1" did. X 3 L/8" g ceueueuiiiiiie e 7 7
L F= T 1 o 0 ] S 14 14
Clevis pin 1" did. X 5 B/8" g ccuiuiniiiiiiie e 1 1
Interrupteur de fin d& COUINSE .....ouieiri i e e eaeens 3 -
Square head Dolt 10-24 X 1 1/2" 1g ceuueiiiiiiii ittt e e e 6 -
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC X 1 1/2" Ig ..ouvvirininiiii i eeeeeeaeens 2 2
(o= To T aTo I= Vg 0 0] (o] o] oL R PR 1 1
S o - 1= as required
TaNAEM ASSEMDIY . .euii ittt 2 2
TaNAEM FrAME . 2 2
NYION 10CKNUL 5/16™ NC ..eieeieiii ettt e e e eeens 15 17
N L VLY =] o =T ) 4 4
Bushing 1 3/4™ i.d. X 2" 0.d. X 3™ 1g eueiieiiii e 4 4
Hub H-10000 aSSeMBDIY .....eeieiii ettt e e e e e eens 4 4
Clevis 1 3/4" dia. X 22 1/8™ 10 eueueeieieie e 2 2
Bolt 3/4" NF X 1 1/2" Ig =+ IOCKLITE «.ueneeie e aeaeaas 2 2
RIM 16.1 X 14-8 DOITS ... et e e 4 4
RiM 16.1 X 16-8 DOILS ..uiniiiii e Opt. Opt.
Tire 16.5 X 16.1 - 1O PliS cuerininiiiee e e 4 4
Tire 21.5 X 16.1 - L0 PlIS turieirieieiiii ettt ettt e e e e e e eaan Opt. Opt.
Clevis pin L 1/2" dia. X 6 L/2" Ig eueuiiniii e 2 2
Cotter pin L/4" did. X 2 172" Ig eueneiieie s 2 2
Frame P-B8L2 ... 1 1
Front rail (Nght SIAE) .....cueei et e e as 1 1
Rear rail (Mgt SIOE) «..u e eeeas 1 1
RN TOTK e e 4 4
Bolt3/4-NC x 5" + flat washer + nylon IoCKNUL .........c.coiiiiiiiiiiirreens 4 4
Frame fOr P-68L2 ... e 1 1
= - | PP 1 1
Load INAICAOr IEVET ... e aeaas 1 1
YOKE L/2" NF = NUL oo et ee e e eens 1 1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 3" Ig + nylon [oCKNUL .........coeiini e 1 1
Clevis + cotter pin 3/32" dia. X 3/4™ g euiuiiiii i 1 1
N U A 7 2 N[ PP 1 1
(@3] 10T 1= PP 1 1



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6812 & P-6812M (cont'd)

REF.

51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
72

73
74
74
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97

PART #

300-36250
300-40325
130-57741
110-36211
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
120-06281
190-10001
376-44000
346-44000
35BS35
110-34871
300-34220
190-11841
110-00521
150-00281
300-40310
110-40081
130-58282
110-20501
110-20491

130-00732
18019
18019

QR-4021
QR-4021

190-11601

300-34250

120-00141

300-46400

130-21111

357-62000

110-00491

300-36310

300-36400

190-11911

Std.

300-32310

140-21201

110-35801

300-32430

300-32520

190-07981

300-32250

300-46490

140-23841

110-40571

160-25691

304-46491

DESCRIPTION QT\E(
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig =+ nylon IoCKNUT .......cuiii e eeens 4 opt.
Bolt 1/2" NC x 13/4" Ig + nylon [0CKNUT ..o 9 9
RETAINING WASHET . e e e e e ns 9 9
HOSES SUPPIOIT .. ettt et et et ettt n e 1 1
PUSNEr WHEEI ... e e 4 4
Bushing 1 1/4™ i.d. X 1 1/2" 0.d. X L /A" IQ ceuenieinieee e 4 4
Grease fitting 1/8 NPT €lbow 90 deg. ..ovovieiiiiiiiiii et eeeeeaeeeeas 4 4
PUSIIT e e e 1 1
(@] g a1 o] 11153 To ] 4 =Y o 1 T R 1 1
Flat Washer B/ 8™ ... e 1 1
N2 (o T o od 2 11 | A5 £ A 1 1
(@3] 110 1= PP 2 2
ROd fOr 10ad INAICALON ... e e ene 1 1
BOIt 5716 NC X B/A™ 1 ettt ettt ettt e e e 1 1
Compression spring 1 3/16" 0.d. X5 1/2" Ig..cvvviiiiiiiiii e 1 1
[IoT=To I 0 To [ 107> (o] PRSP 1 1
| o PP 9 9
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon 1oCKNUL .......oeieiiiii e 2 2
ST 1 1= 120 ] (0] o P 1 1
Spring 5/32" wire x 23/32" 0.d. x 3 1/4" Ig (included with valve #644-10000) ....... - 2
B2 1AY== o o 10 o 1 opt.
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 9" Ig + 2 nylon locknut ..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 3 -
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 11 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknut

fOr third roW OPLION (3) ...veeiiiii e eens opt. -
STo] (=] o) o IRVZ- 1AV =T o] o 1] o P 2 -
SOIENOTA VAIVE ...t 3 -
Additional solenoid valve for third row option (1) .....ccoeieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee opt.

L@ T8 = o 1 1 oV PP 2 -
Additional quad ring for third row option (1) .....coeieiiiiiiiiiii e opt. -
R AT 72 R Gt PP TPP -1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + lock nut + nylon locknut ..............ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens - 2
L T 0 TS T 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 3" Ig =+ nylon IoCKNUE .......ciiii e eeeas 4 4
Flat washer 1 13/16" i.d. X 3" 0.0. c.oeuiuiniiieii e e 1 1
Castle NUE L 3/4™ -5 NC ... e 1 1
SWIVEL NITCN . e 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + 2 nuts (EhiN) ...eueiii e 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC x 3" Ig =+ nNylon I0CKNUT ..ot - 2
Two position selector valve 3/4" NPT ... -1
Cotter PIN L/4™ X 3 L/ 2 Ig e 1 1
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ...........coooiiii s 2 2
(0] o PPN 2 2
(@70 |- PPN 1 2
Bolt 1/4" NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .......o.iniiii e 2 -
Bolt 1/4" NC X 5" Ig + nylon IoCKNUT .......ciiii e eeens - 2
Spring 3/4™ diameter X 3 1/4™ 1g ..viuieiiie e -1
Bolt 1/4" NC X 1" Ig =+ nylon IoCKNUTE .......cuiiiii e eeens 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .......ociuiiiiiii e opt.opt.
1] o] o] o 1T =101 o] o o] o AP opt.opt.
Y (0] o] o 1= PP PP opt.opt.
(@] a1 o | IS o - T -1 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig grade 8 + nylon 1oCKNUL ........cccoiiiiiiiiiiieeeens 1 1

-21-



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6816 & P-6816M

170-04563




AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6816 & P-6816M (cont'd)

REF. PART #
1 110-27062
2 120-00123
3 110-00383
4 110-27102
5 319-46491
6 110-00411
7 Std.
8 150-00271
9 Std.

10 110-35291
11 Std.
12 300-32250
13 140-00481
14 140-04801
15 Std.
16 300-40310
17 30AT20
18 150-01841
19 Std.
20 110-00431
21 32254
22 322-20310
23 327-36310
24 190-00071
25 140-04671
26 110-35441
27 110-35443
28 346-34000
29 150-10291
30 160-00661
31 36133
32 110-27111
33 302-46310
34 W16C16.1-1.5N
35 PN-215161
35 PN-215161F
36 110-00391
37 Std.
38 120-06421
39 120-06263
40 120-06492
41 110-06471
42 300-46520
43 120-06431
44 120-06471
45 130-00701
46 51435
47 300-34400
48 Std.
49 336-40000
50 30FT84
51 300-36250
52 300-40325

DESCRIPTION QTé
1T LT =T 0 PP :ELL :cLL
L@ T (=T - 11 o PP 1 1
(oY= To [T aTo =T 04 IET 81 ] o Lo ] o AR 1 1
BaCK Plate ...eniii e eeas 2 2
Plow bolt (dome head) 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ...............cccooiiininis 7 7
Clevis pin 1 174" dia. X 6 3/8" g eueuiuiuiiiii i 2 2
Cotter pin 1/4" did. X 2 @€ 10 oo s 3 3
T PP 1 1
HItCh Pin Clip 5 32 . et e e e aeas 12 12
Jack 12000 1DS (ArOP 180) «ueuenneneii et 1 1
KL AT Lo 1 o 0 < - 4
Bolt 1/4™ NC X 1" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL ... 4 -
(0] ] = T H o 19 19
(o 1= T 1 2 o PP 2 4
Grease fitting 1/4-28 droit ......cooiiiiiii 7 7
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .......ouiiiiiii e 4 4
13177110 1= PP 1 1
Clevis pin 1™ did. X 3 L/8" g «eueuiuiiiiiieie s 3 3
[ F= T T T oo ) 1 =T 6 6
Clevis pin 1" did. X 5 B/8" Ig «ueuieii e 1 1
[Tz To [T o JF= g 4 ST 0] o] o =1 3 -
Square head bolt 10-24 X 1 1/2" g ceueneiei e aeee 6 -
Hexagonal socket set screw 3/8" NC X 1 1/2" Ig cueneineiiiiiiie i 2 2
(oY= To [T o JF=T g 4 =3 (0] o] o =7 1 1
= o T as required
Tandem asSemMbIY .. ... 2 2
TANAEIM FrAMIE L.ttt 2 2
NYION IOCKNUL 5/16™ NC ..ottt ettt et e e e eeens 19 21
AXIE (WEIHEA) .. 4 4
Bushing 1 3/4™ i.d. X 2" 0.0. X 3™ g ceueuenieiie e 4 4
HUD H-10000 8SSEMDIY . ..uiiiiei et e e eeens 4 4
Clevis 1 3/4" dia. X 22 178" g wueueeiieii e 2 2
Bolt 3/4™ NF X 1 1/2" Ig + 10CKEITE ...neeeiiee e 2 2
RIiM 16.1 X 16-8 DOITS ..euenininiiii ettt e 4 4
Tire 21.5 X 16.1 - 10 PlIYS eneneiiiii e e e 4 4
Tire 21.5 X 16.1 - 10 PlIYS eneniii ittt e e e opt. opt.
Clevis pin 1 1/2™ dia. X 6 1/2" 1g eueneii i 2 2
Cotter PINL/A™ diad. X 2 172" 1g ceueneieee e 2 2
Frame P-68L6 ..o 1 1
Front rail (Mgt SIAE) ...t eeens 1 1
Rear rail (Hght SIAE) ... eeas 1 1
RN FOTK et 4 4
Bolt 3/4-NC x 5" + flat washer + nylon IoCKNUt ..........c.ccoiiiiiiiiiiis 4 4
Platform FOr P-B8L6 .......c.iuieiniii ittt 1 1
Rear rail (16ft SIOE) . ... e 1 1
Load INICALON IEVEN ... ..ttt ettt e e eeeas 1 1
YOKE 1/2" NF - NUE ettt ettt et e e e e eaeaas 1 1
Bolt 5/16™ NC x 3" Ig + nylon loCKNUT ... 1 1
Clevis + cotter pin 3/32" dia. X 3/4" g ceueuiei e 1 1
NUE /2" N C ettt ettt e et e et e e e e eaas 1 1
13771110 1= PP 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig + Nylon I0CKNUL .....coiniiiie e 4 opt
Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 3/4™ Ig + nylon IoCKNUL ..o 15 15

-23-



AUTO-LOAD ROUND BALE HANDLER P-6816 & P-6816M (cont'd)

REF.

53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
72

73
74
74
75
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100

PART #

130-57741
110-36211
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
120-06281
190-10001
376-44000
346-44000
40AG60
110-35391
300-34220
190-11841
110-00521
150-00281
300-46490
110-35221
130-58282
110-20501
110-20491

130-00732
18019
18019

QR-4021
QR-4021

190-11601

300-34250

120-00141

300-46400

130-21111

357-62000

110-00491

300-36280

300-36400

190-11911

Std.

120-06481

300-38250

110-35401

300-32310

140-21201

110-35801

300-32430

300-32520

110-40571

190-07981

300-32250

300-46490

140-23841

160-25691

304-46491

DESCRIPTION QT\E(
Retaining WaSKEr ... s 11 11
| [0S IS U ] o] oo o TP 1 1
PUSNEr WHEEI ... e ettt eeeas 4 4
Bushing 1 1/4™ i.d. X 1 1/2" 0.d. X L /A" 1Q enernii e 4 4
Grease fitting 1/8 NPT elbowW 90 Q0. ...cuiuiniiiiiie e 4 4
PUSIET . e e 1 1
COMPIESSION SPIINQ « ettt ettt ettt e et e e e ae e e e e eeneens 1 1
Flat Washer B8 . .. .. et e 1 1
NYION IOCKNUL 5/8™ INC ..ei ittt e e e as 1 1
13177110 1= PP 2 2
[2{eo I (o] g [o}- To I 0o [ o= (o] SN PP PUUPPPRPRTR 1 1
BOIt 5/16" NC X B/ g et 1 1
Compression spring 1 3/16" 0.d. X 5 1/2™ Ig «ueeiiiiii i 1 1
(o= To [T o o3=1 (o] g PPV 1 1
T PP 11 11
Bolt 3/4™ NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ......... ..o 1 1
ST 1= 8V ] (0] o I PP 1 1
Spring 5/32" wire x 23/32" o.d.. x 3 1/4" Ig (included with valve #644-10000) .. - 2
BV 1LY LI 1 (o T8 o PP 1 opt.
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 9" Ig + 2 nylon locknut ...........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeene 3 -
Threaded rod 3/8" NC x 11 1/2" Ig + 2 nylon locknut............coooiiiiiiininnnn..

TOr third roOW OPLION (3) cuuueieiii e aas opt. -
o] =T aT o] (o IRV =1 AVZ= T U T o] o 1] o PP 2 -
SOIENOTA VAIVE ... e 3 -
Additional solenoid valve for third row option (1) ......cooviiiiiiiiiiii e opt. -
[ 11 = Lo I 0T 2 -
Additional quad ring for third row option (1) .....covieiiiiiii e opt. -
R AT < G -1
Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + lock nut + nylon locknut ... - 2
HITCN @SSy . e 1 1
Bolt 3/4™ NC X 3" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL .....c.oniiie e 4 4
Flat washer 1 13/16" i.d. X 3™ 0.0, «euiiiiitiiie e 1 1
Castle NUE 1 3/4™ -5 NC ...ttt 1 1
SWIVEL NITCR e 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 1 1/4" Ig ++ 2 thin NUES ..o e 1 1
Bolt 3/8" NC X 3" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL ... e - 2
Two position selector valve 3/4™ NPT ... e -1
Cotter PIN L/4" X 3 /2 Ig et 1 1
Front rail (I6ft SIdE) ...o.oe i 1 1
Bolt 7/16™ NC x 1" Ig + nylon loCKNUT ... ..o 4 4
Clevis PIN L L1/4™ X 7 L/168" 1g eueneeiieie e eens 4 4
Bolt 1/4™ NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon IoCKNUL ..o 2 2
Lo T PSP 2 2
Lo T PSP 1 2
Bolt 1/4™ NC x 3 1/2" Ig + nylon 1oCKNUTL .......ouiniiiiiii e 2 -
Bolt 1/4™ NC X 5" Ig + nylon I0CKNUL .....c.iuiniii e - 2
Y ] 0] o 1= S opt.opt.
Spring 3/4" diameter X 3 /A" 10 « e e -1
Bolt 1/4™ NC X 1" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL ... -1
Bolt 3/4™ NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ......... ..o opt.opt.
] 0] o] 0= =T 0T o] oo PP opt.opt.
(0] g [>T K] o T- U= 1 1
Bolt 3/4" NC x 4 1/2" Ig grade 8 + nylon locknut ..........cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 1 1

-24-



OPTION 3°* ROW

110-36502

NRAANS

4
N




OPTION 3°* ROW

REF.

©CoOo N, WNPE

NNNNNNNNRRRRERRRRRRR
NOUNMWNROOONOUONWNERO

PART #

120-06591
110-03831
150-12151
110-03851
110-04761
130-00591
160-00811
Std.
30TR12
Std.
32254
322-20310
306-50640
300-38490
130-04911
338-51000
110-36532
300-32250
Std.
346-36000
140-13071
300-32250
190-08211
140-21491
110-40571
140-23841
300-46490

DESCRIPTION QTY
Pusher option third row of bales ..........cooiiiiiiiii e 1
Loading arm for third row of bales ... 1
Forks for third row of Bales (2) ..coevneeiiiii e 2
Third bale guard rail ........ccoeiiiii e 1
TRIFA FOW JBVET ..o e e e e e e 1
PUSNEr WHEEI ... e 4
Bushing 1 1/4" i.d. X 1 1/2" 0.d. X L 1/A" IQ «eueueneiiieie e 4
Grease fitting L1/8" NPT OG0 ...ttt e e e e e aeaeanan 4
103/ [T aTo =T C 0 I o 3 52 PP 1
Grease fittingr 1/4-28 elbowW 90 ... ..o 2
T T ST,V 1 (o o N ) T PP opt.
Square headed 10-24 NC X 1 1/2" Ig (2) ceeeeneneeiiieiee e opt.
Bolt 1" NC x 7" Ig + nylon loCKNUL ... 1
Bolt 7/16" NC x 4 1/2" Ig + nylon [oCKNUT ..., 1
LOCKWW ST B A e e 2
NUL B/ N e e e ettt et et e et a e e e eaes 2
[ (oL YRR U] o] o[ ] o A PP 1
Bolt 1/4" x 1" Ig + nylon locknut + flat washer.............oooiiiiiiiii 2
CULEEr PN B/ LB X 2™ e 1
NYION [OCKNUL B/ ... e 2
HOSE TS ONe ... e 1
Bolt 1/4" NC x 1" Ig + nylon [0CKNUT ..o 2
Extension spring 7/8™ 0.d. X 5 1/2" 1g .ot 1
[ (oL (0] o] o 1] PP 1
Stopper for 4' bale on manual auto-load ... 1
Back plate for stopper on manual auto-load ... 2
Bolt 3/4" NC X 4 1/2" 1g + NYION .. 4

- 26-



ELECTRIC SYSTEM P-6810 P-6812 & P-6816

170-02253

uinied wiod

210hko €S

puUS PUD 1JDIS WD (e AN

Kyeips wiJp HBulppo|

‘paJinbai jou si uondo siy} ‘Buisuas

peo| ate solnelpAy s,1010e0 ay) §| 910N

(Ajuo yinoud ul
olnoJpAy peso|o)
SAIDA D1J102J2 H

3LIHM/ X0V 18

wioJ o)

peg buidwnp 5 1no 3

W

Ul
WD bulppo| 5 1 F———— 3LIHMW/A39O

LHof

9:
13005 7 7
AHOSSTO0V SIT10OA ! !

Aovd

N3349

3ng
MOV 18/a3y

a3y
MOV18/3LIHM

»ovi8/3n18

JONYHO

JLIHM
MOVIEN/IONVHO

JAT3IML 0L OnTd
431dvav ONOdd ¢

©T

]

xoim\zﬁmotil g

vST

S Ee———— i

e
30

TONNSILIS |
Mo palyy !

ANFE) 1o} (umop) axons jo Uc&

9 @ W @ 29
\AIO ﬂ o0 ﬂ\ 00 _
% ™ (<) {70
NO - /@
% 00 w 00
5 RO,

-27 -



ELECTRIC SYSTEM P-6810 P-6812 & P-6816 (cont'd)

REF.

O©CO~NOOAAD_WNEPE

PART #

36100
36101
18005
36102
36142
36143
36144
36145
18017
18017
36112
36108
36109
18019
18019
190-10121
190-10131
190-10141
36113
36146

DESCRIPTION QTY
SWILCh ON-0 T o 2
CONIOI IEVET 4 WAYS ..eneeiieie ettt e et ettt e et et et a e e e e e e e e e eneanaens 1
FUSE NOIAEr LOA ... ettt 1
(070 1 170 ] I o0 ) QP 1
Harness 12 wWires 16GA (126" Q) eucueininiiiieiiei e et e e e e e 1
Harness 12 wires 16GA (156" Q) eueueieiniiiieiiei e e e ee e 1
Harness 12 wires 16GA (5'6" Ig) (black: 21'6", orange and blue/black: 49, green and blue: 58). 1
12V aCCESSONES SOCKET ...t 1
LIMIE SWITCR e e aes 3
LMt SWITCN o e opt.
Two way Vvalve (CloSed CIrCUIL) ....iueueeiiieiii e e e e aeas opt.
LT e 0 T= o (o] G =1 =Y 1
SiNGle WaY QIOAE ... e 8
SelENOIT VAIVE ...t 3
SElENOIA VAIVE ... e e s opt.
Harness 16GA yellow (415" Ig for P-6810) .....ccviiiiiiiiiiieie e opt.
Harness 16GA yellow (492" Ig for P-6812) .....ccciviiiiiiiiiieii e opt.
Harness 16GA yellow (684" Ig for P-6816) ......ccovvuviiiiiiiieii e eeeeeeean opt.
CONIOl IEVEI 2 WWAYS .. neeieeiee ettt e ettt ettt et et e e e e e e e eenens 1
SWITCR B WY oo e opt.

-28-



ELECTRIC SCHEMA "LADDER" DIAGRAM

FUSE

(+)

-29.-

(=)
la—————————17Vcc -
SWITCH
gj ON /OFF(OF1)
- A control lever DUMPING
- 2 ways SOLENOID BED
L Dg— &2 (1) B
® 2-2 }2—1 white /black & black J DOWN
control lever
2 ways SOLENOID
(M1B) A
b 2-4 }2,3 o red & black . Up
control lever
4 ways SOLENOID RAM
(M2) D
& 2=4)2=3 orange 4
86
switch & ®85
on/off (0F2) g ouT
A LS1
| 2
¢ Dg 30, 87 blue/black §
30, 7A] } ] blue LS2 =
control lever" hd
4 ways | SOLENOID
(M2) 7|C
2= 12=1 green a/ybLaﬂ IN
control lever LOADING
4 ways SOLENQID ARM
M2 . E
@L‘*)@H e M DOWN
control lever
4 ways SOLENOID
(M2D) F
& 1=2,1-1 orange /black & X
LS5 black uUp
control lever THIRD ROW
3 ways OPTIONAL
(3P1) green/black
: ® DOWN
&—
Ks)
B
= p UP
o Sl x
. %198 SOLENOID |[CLOSED HYD.
= 2921 > Gy block J|CIRCUIT ONLY
(= o
SO18 el 8 ele D2 >
£[glg|efe|e”_D3
Pl Ll
= o|lo|=| 0O D4 4 ©
LGB
DS o =
» ~
D6 o S
Lall O
D7 o °
Lall
D8 o
Lall

110-29961



170-04593

‘g)nuIwW Jad suojpeh oz 1e
1sd 00Gg 01 pa1snipe aq 1snw
(ze# wan) anfen Jatjal syl

M_H: WYO4LY1d
8 [
/ 1
MW: NEO4LYd

@ g @ ‘\g@/@ ?@@Mwijmmav NI
- | ol

N O

I — (® @ &)

VY =

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6810

il
il
@/L "
LOADING ARM

-30-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6810

REF.

O©CO~NOOAS_WNEPE

PART #

S71-4
9515x8x8
9315x8x8

18019
9405x6x6
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
190-06131
36140
36139
30BC28
3269x10x8
190-09561
190-09621
190-10171
190-06121
190-10181
36137
190-09611
3529x8x8
9457x8x8
190-09651
S75-4
190-10231
190-00241
9405x8x8
9456x6x6
3209x8x8
110-00651
RL50-1500
190-03671
160-22511
160-23281
190-00132
190-11051
190-11081

DESCRIPTION

Quick coupler /2" mMale .....ceeueiiiiiiiii s
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPSM female 90° swivel .....
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPSM female straight swivel
S0lenoid ValVe ...
Fitting 3/8" NPSM x 3/8" NPTF 90° swivel ..........c...ceuu.n.
Arm CYINAEr ...
Ram CYliNAEr ...
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF 90° swivel ........ccccvvvvinenen.
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel ..................
Hose 1/2" x 9 1/2" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 ............ccunene...
Female Cap (Qr€EN) . ..uiu e e
Female cap (YElIOW) ...oneneinie e
DUMPING CYlINAEY ... e
Fitting 7/8" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF female .......................

Hose 1/2" x 204" Ig +2 fittings 8U108

Hose 1/2" x 30" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 ........cccevvvvvnvninnn...
Hose 1/2" x 17" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 ........cccevvvvvnvnenenn...

Restrictor 1/8"

Hose 1/2" x 16" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 .........ccevvvvvnvninenn...
SEOP VAIVE e e
Hose 1/2" x 27" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 ........cccevvvvvnvninnn...
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male x 1/2" NPTF male 90° ..................
Fitting en «T» 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2 NPTF male..
Hose 1/2" x 98" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 .........ccevvvvvnvninenn...
Quick coupler 1/2" female .......cccovieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiice e
Hose 3/8" x 50" Ig + 2 fittings 6U106 ...........cccevvvnenenn...
Locknut 1 1/2" - 12 X /2" Ig ceueieiieiee e

Fitting 1/2" NPSM femelle tournant x 1/2" NPTF male 90°

"T" fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ..

Fitting 1/2" NPTF female x 1/2" NPTF male

Valve for closed center hydraulic system .............cccceeeene.
Relief valve ...
Hose 1/2" x 22" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 ........cccevvvvvnvninenn...
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 142" Ig cvvvieiiiie e
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 79" Ig «uevieiiiiie e
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig +2 fittings 8U108 ........cccevvvvvnvninenn...
Restrictor (hole 1/32™) ..o
Hose 3/8" x 18" Ig + fitting 6U106 + fitting 6U108 ........

-31-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6810M & THIRD ROW OPTION

170-04605

a
o

(RED) E%
P—6810M
Third row opt

-32-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6810M & THIRD ROW OPTION

REF.

O©CO~NOOAA_WNEPE

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

PART #

S71-4
190-10231
190-04531
190-10201

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-22511
160-23091
160-23281
30BC28
9455x6x6
190-10191
190-11911
190-04561
190-09611
190-09651
190-00132
190-03721
190-10211
3159x12

9405x08x12

36139
36140
36138
9456x6x6
9405x6x6
30TR12
190-10221
36141
190-10012
3529x8x8
9456x8x8
190-11111
03-0274A
3209x8x8

DESCRIPTION QT
3
Quick coupler 1/2" Mal@ ....uniee i 6
Hose 3/8" x 50" Ig +2 fittings BUL06 .......cceiiiiiniiiiiiiieii i eeeaeae 4
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......ccoviiiniiiie i 3
Hose 1/2" x 196" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF male 90° ........cccovvveieinnnnn.. 4
A CYINAET . e 1
[ L0 T 11 o 1= 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female 90° ............ccccenenne. 2
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female straight .................... 4
Hydraulic lin@ 3/8" X 142" 10 «ueuuieiieie it e e e e 1
Ligne hydraulique 3/8" X 156 3/8" Ig...cucuiiiiiieiii et ee e -
Hydraulic lin@ 3/8" X 79" 10 «.ueeiiiei et e eens 2
[0 18 g o T 74 L1 o 1= 2
Fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female .............ccccevvennnne. -
Hose 1/2" x 46" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......cuiiiiiiiii i 1
Two position selector valve 3/4™ NPT ... e e 1
Hose 1/2" x 212" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......ccoviiiniiiii i 1
Hose 1/2" x 27" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......ouiiiiiiiii i 1
Hose 1/2" x 98" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......ouiiiiiiiii i 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......cuiiiiiiiii e 1
LOCK NUE 1 1/2" =12 X L/ 2" 1 ceeeeeeee ittt et e eeaeas 1
Hose 1/2" x 40" Ig +1 fitting 8U108 + 1 fitting 8U106 .............cc.cevnenene. 1
[ 8T T 272 A V1 4T 1 2
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/4" NPTF male 90° .......ccccvvvveieinnnnn.. 4
Female Cap (YEIIOW) ....eoe e e 2
=T g F= LI o= T o BN (o =T o ) 2
[T g F= LS o= T o I (= ) 2
Fitting en «T» 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ..................... 2
Fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF male 90° ........cccevvveieinnnnn.. 2
Cylinder for 3 row OPtiON ......cuieiii e -
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig +1 fitting 8U108 + 1 fitting 8U106 ..............c.enenene. 1
Female Cap (DIUE) ..noeie s -
Hose 3/8" x 87" Ig +1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 ................cevneeene. -
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male x 1/2" NPTF male 90° .....ccciiiiiiiiiii e -
"T" fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF female ..............ccooeeeeene. -
Hose 3/8" x 7" Ig + 2 fittings BULO8 .....civiuiiiiiiii e -
ChECK VAIVE ... -
Fitting 1/2" NPTF female X 1/2" NPTF mMale .....cooeiiiiiiiii e -

-33-

i+ N OPTION <

N NN O

RPFRPEPNNMNNN, P



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812

170-04613

=
et 1°_ o

=

"g1nuIw Jad suojeb oz 1e
1sd 00GZ 01 paisnipe aq 1snw
(2e# Wan) anjeA Jalfal ayL

(ueeub)
(eanssaud) N

NV ONIGVOT

T
!

o

=)
@sz

(moyeh)(uinyad) 1NO



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812

REF.

OCO~NOOADWNEPE

PART #

S71-4
9515x8x8
9315x8x8

18019
160-22491
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
190-06131
36140
36139
35BS35
3269x10x8
190-09561
190-09621
190-10171
190-06121
190-10181
36137
190-09611
3529x8x8
9457x8x8
190-09721
S75-4
190-10241
190-00241
9405x8x8
9456x6x6
3209x8x8
110-00651
RL50-1500
190-03671
160-22111
160-23291
190-00132
190-11051
190-11081

DESCRIPTION QTY
Quick coupler 172" Mal@ ....oeieii i e 3
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPSM female swivel 90° ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiienens 3
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPSM female swivel droit...........cccccoeviiiiiiieenn. 5
SOIENOI VAIVE ... 3
Ligne hydraulique 3/8" X 70 L/4™ Ig eviueiie i e 1
N 01 10V 11 o [ 1
= L T3V 11 o = 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female 90° ........ccocviviiiiiniiinns 4
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female droit ...............cccooveeneniis 4
Hose 1/2" x 9 1/2" Ig +2 fittings BULO8 .....c.ciiiiiiii i e ens 1
[T Tz 1 LT o= o N (o (=T ) 1
Female Cap (YEIIOW) ... e et e e 1
10 a1 o] e oY/ 11 o = 2
Fitting 7/8" ORB male x 1/2" NPTF female .....ccccovviiiiiiiiii e 4
Hose 1/2" x 204" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 .......ceiiiiiiiiiiiiece e 2
Hose 1/2" x 30" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......iuiiiiiiiiii e e 2
Hose 1/2" x 17" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......iiniiiiiiiii e e 1
(S]] I 1
Hose 1/2" x 16" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......oiiiiiiiiii e e eas 1
S (0] Y 7= 1L 1
Hose 1/2" x 27" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......iiiiiiiiiii e e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male X 1/2" NPTF male 90  ......ciiiiiiiiii e e eens 3
Fitting en «T» 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2 NPTF male..........cccoooiiiiiiiinin, 1
Hose 1/2" x 45 1/2™ Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ......ceneiiii i 1
Fitting rapide 1/2" female ..o s 1
Hose 3/8" x 99" Ig + 1 fitting 6U108 & 1 fitting 6UL06 .........cccevvvvvinieenenen... 4
LOCKNUE 1 2/2™ - 12 X 1/ 2 Ig ettt et 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF male 90° .......ccciiiiiiiiiiiiianens 10
"T" fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female .............c.ooiiiiinie. 2
Fitting 1/2" NPTF female X 1/2" NPTF male ... 1
Valve for closed center hydraulic SyStem ..., opt.
RElIET VaIVE ... e 1
Hose 1/2" x 22" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ..o eas 1
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 180 5/8" 1g . .ucueniniiiei e 1
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 117 3/8" Ig «ueueeiiiii e 2
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ... 2
RESTHCTOr (N0IE /B2 e e 1
Hose 3/8" x 18" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 + fitting 6UL08 .........c..cevviiiiiniennnn.n. 2

-35-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812M & THIRD ROW OPTION

170-04625

TR

A28

o
22

I

i

o

)
P

—6812M
Third row option
)

-36-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812M & THIRD ROW OPTION (cont'd)

REF.

©CoO~NOOUORAWNLE

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

PART #

S71-4
190-10241
190-04531
190-10201

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-22111
160-23081
160-23291
35BS35
9455x6x6
190-10191
190-11911
190-04561
190-09611
190-09721
190-00132
190-03721
190-10211
3159x12
9405x08x12
36139
36140
36138
9456x6x6
160-22491
30TR12
190-10221
36141
190-10012
3529x8x8
9456x8x8
190-11111
03-0274A
3209x8x8

DESCRIPTION QT
S
Quick coupler 172" Male ... .. 6
Hose 3/8" x 99" Ig +1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 ...........ccevvvvnnnnnne. 4
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ..o e 3
Hose 1/2" x 196" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ..o e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF male 90° .........c.cooiiiiiieininene. 8
ArmM CYIINAEE .o e 1
RaM CYIINAET <. 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female 90° .............cccceeeene. 3
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female droit ........................ 5
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 180 5/8" 1g . .ucueieiiii e 1
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 195" 1 «.cuuiii i -
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 117 3/8" 10 «ueueneeiii e 2
DUMPING CYIINAET ... e 2
Fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ..............c.oooiiiieiiniae. -
Hose 1/2" x 46" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ......eiuiiiiiiiii e 1
Two position selector valve 3/4™ NPT ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 212" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ..o e 1
Hose 1/2" x 27" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ......eiuiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 45 1/2" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieiei e 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .....eiuiiiiiiii e 2
LoCK NUE 1 1/2™ =12 X 1/ 2" I ceeeeeee e 1
Hose 1/2" x 40" Ig +1 fitting 8U108 + 1 fitting 8U106 ..........ccccevvvvnnnnnne. 1
Plug 3/4" NPT Ml ... et a e 2
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/4" NPTF male 90° .........c.cociiiieieininnne. 4
Female cap (YEIIOW) .. ... e 2
Female Cap (OrEEN) ... e e 2
Female Cap (FeA) ... e 2
"T" fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ......................... 2
Hydraulic line 3/8"™ X 70 1/4™ g «eueeiee e 1
Cylinder for 3™ roW OPLION .......cieiiiiiie e aeaas -
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig +1 fitting 8U108 + 1 fitting 8U106 ............c.eevvnenene. 1
Female cap (DIUE) ... s -
Hose 3/8" x 87" Ig +1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 ..........cccevvvvnnnnene. -
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male x 1/2" NPTF mMale 90 ......ooiuiiiiiiiiiiieieeeea e -
"T" fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF female ...............c.ooooeeee. -
Hose 3/8" x 7" Ig + 2 fitting BULO8 ... ..o -
ChECK VAIVE ... e -
Fitting 1/2" NPTF female x 1/2" NPTF male ... -

-37-

<

+ N OPTION

N

N NN O

RPFRPFEPNNNN, PP



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816

170-04633

7 NHO4LV1d

i

fL@
=

NHO4LY 1d

=

NdY ONIdYOT

‘aInuIw Jad suojeb oz 18

1sd 900Gz 01 paisnlpe ag asnuw
(ze# Wall) aAJeA Jaljad ayL

-38-

(use.b)
(sunssaud) N

NSk IS

o

5@

(mojeA)(uinyal) 1 N0



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816

REF.

O©CO~NOOAA_WNEPE

PART #

S71-4
9515x8x8
9315x8x8

18019
160-22551
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
190-06131
36140
36139
40AG60
3269x10x8
190-09561
190-09621
190-10171
190-06121
190-10181
36137
190-09821
3529x8x8
9457x8x8
190-09811
S75-4
190-10251
190-00241
9405x8x8
190-11061
3209x8x8
110-00651
RL50-1500
190-03671
160-22561
160-23301
190-00132
190-11051
190-11081
9456x6x6

DESCRIPTION QTY
Fitting rapide 172" Male .....oieieiii e s 3
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPSM female swivel 90° ........cccociveiiiiiiiiinnnnnnn. 3
Fitting 3/4" ORB male x 1/2" NPSM female swivel straight ..............cccceiiinns 5
SOlENOIT VAIVE ... 3
Hydraulic lin@ 3/8™ X 183" 10 cucuueiiiiie ittt eaeeees 1
A 4 0 03V T T [T 1
L L T 11 o 1= 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female 90° .........ccceiviiviiiienn. 4
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female straighr ......................... 4
Hose 1/2" x 9 1/2" Ig +2 fittings BULO8 .......coiiiiiiiii e 1
[T g F= LI T o N (o =T ) 1
Female Cap (YEHOW) ... e e 1
D18 g o1 o oY/ 11 (o - 2
Fitting 7/8"ORB male X 1/2" NPTF female ........coeiiiiiiiiii e 4
Hose 1/2" x 204" Ig +2 fittings BULO8 .......cuiuiiiiiiiiiii e aee 2
Hose 1/2" x 30" Ig +2 fittings BULO8 ....c.oviniiiiiiieiie e e ae e 2
Hose 1/2" x 17" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ....c.oiiniiiiiiieii e e 1
L] 1o (o I £ 1
Hose 1/2" x 16" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ....c.oiiniiiiiiieiiee e e ae e 1
S 0] Y 7= 1LY 1
Hose 1/2" x 52" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ....c.oviniiiii e ae e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male x 1/2" NPTF male 90 ......ccoviiiiiii i eeeens 3
Fitting en «T» 1/2" NPSM female swivel X 1/2 NPTF male........cccocvviiieiinanns 1
Hose 1/2" x 30" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ....c.oiiniiiiiiieie et ae e 1
Fitting rapide 1/2" female .......cuiniiiini s 1
Hose 3/8" x 162" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 .............ccenennnn.n... 2
LOCKNUL 1 1/2" - 12 X A/ 2 Ig ceneeietieee ettt et e e e eeees 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF male 90° ......cccoovviiiiviieienennnnn. 10
Hose 3/8" x 147" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 .............ccenennen.n... 2
Fitting 1/2" NPTF female X 1/2" NPTF mMale ....cccoviieiiiiiiie e 1
Valve for closed center hydraulic SyStem ........ccoveiiiiiiiiii e opt.
Relief ValVE ..o 1
Hose 1/2" x 22" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ....c.oviniiii it ae e 1
Hydraulic 1IN 3/8" X 252" I cueniieie it e aeee e 1
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 213 7/16" Ig «eueueieiiiei et a e 2
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig +2 fittings 8ULO8 ....c.oviniiiiiiiei e v a e 2
RS 1 g Tod o ] (T L= I 72 1
Hose 3/8" x 18" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 ............cceeneninnennnn... 2
"T" fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ..........cccevvviiennnne. 2

-39-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816M & THIRD ROW OPTION

170-04645
H f

o B
@ g@
<| @

=
/=
f—®
=

Trird row option

P—-6316M



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816M & THIRD ROW OPTION (cont'd)

REF.

©CoO~NOOUA~WNLE

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40

PART #

S71-4
190-10251
190-04531
190-10201

9405x8x8
30AT20
30FT84
9455x8x6
9255x8x6
160-22561
190-10012
160-23301
40AG60
Std.
190-10191
190-11911
190-04561
190-09821
190-09811
190-00132
190-03721
190-10211
3159x12

9405x08x12

36139
36140
36138
9456x6x6
160-22551
9455x6x6
190-10221
36141
160-23101
190-11061
30TR12
3529x8x8
190-11111
03-0274A
3209x8x8
9456x8x8

DESCRIPTION QT
3
3
o
Quick coupler 172" Male ... .. 6
Hose 3/8" x 162" Ig +1 fitting 6U106+1 fitting 6U108 .........cccvvvnvnvnnnnnne. 2
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ..o 3
Hose 1/2" x 196" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ..o e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF male 90° ..........cociiiiiieininene. 8
A CYIINAEE .o e 1
RaM CYIINAEY <. e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female 90° .............cccceeeeie. 3
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female straight .................... 5
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 252" 1g «.cnuei i 1
Hose 3/8" x 87" Ig +1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 ...........ccevvvvnnnnene. -
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 213 7/16" Ig «eueeeiiii i 2
DUMPING CYIINAET ... e 2
UNION 378" NPT L.t ettt et e e e e e e e -
Hose 1/2" x 46" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .....oeiuiiiiiiii e 1
Two position selector valve 3/4™ NPT ... 1
Hose 1/2" x 212" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .......ouiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 52" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 .....c.iuiiiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 30" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ......uiuiniiiiiiii e 1
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig +2 fittings 8UL08 ......eiuiiiiiiiii e 2
LoCK NUE 1 1/2™ =12 X 1/ 2" 1 ceeeeeee e et 1
Hose 1/2" x 40" Ig +1 fitting 8U108 + 1 fitting 8U106 ...........cccevvvnnnene. 1
Plug 3/4" NPT Ml ..eeeie e et 2
Fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 3/4" NPTF male 90° .........c.cooiiiiiieininnne. 4
Female cap (YElOW) .. ... e 2
Female Cap (OrEEN) ... . e 2
Female Cap (FEA) ...t 2
"T" fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ......................... 2
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 183" 10 «ucuueiie i 1
Fitting 3/8" NPSM female swivel x 3/8" NPTF female ..............c.cooiiiiiiiniae. -
Hose 1/2" x 232" Ig +1 fitting 8U108 + 1 fitting 8U106 ..............eevvnenene. 1
Female cap (DIUE) ... s -
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 38 3/4™ g .eueeii e -
Hose 3/8" x 147" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108 ....................... -
Cylinder for 3™ roW OPLION .......ciuiiiiii e e e aeaas -
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male x 1/2" NPTF male 90 ... oo -
Hose 3/8" x 7" Ig + 2 fittings BUL08 .....cuiniiiiiii e -
ChECK VAIVE ... e -
Fitting 1/2" NPTF female x 1/2" NPTF male ... -
"T" fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF female ...............c.ooooeee. -

-41 -

<

+ N OPTION

N

N NNDNO

NEFEFFRPNNEFEPENN. N



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FOR 39 ROW OPTION P-6810, P-6812 & P-6816

170-04721R1

o
o
=
o
!

I
— |
e
| c <
—~ o~ o= N
c ~ = o
$® N o
>
o2 09 o
(e = [N
N
= = 09 c
c | @ n "o W
£ < oS =
5 2 S0% &
9]
28 ug =<8 =g
N 2 o) n
a o0 o
— — - 2
D o=
O = c o]
5220
el
O
o 6o

-42-



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FOR 3¢ ROW OPTION P-6810, P-6812 & P-6816

REF.

CoON~N~NOOUOBMADMDMWDNE

PART #

18019
190-10031

15855x8x8x8

160-23281
160-23291
160-23301
9255x8x6
190-00132
160-23091
160-23081
160-22561
9455x6x6
190-10012
9405x8x8
30TR12
Std.
160-23101
QR4021
190-00781
9315x8x8
HSR882
9515x8x8
190-10041
3529x8x8
9456x8x8
3209x8x8
03-0279A

190-11111

DESCRIPTION

o
SOIENOTA VAIVE ... e 1
Hose 1/2" x 49" Ig + 1 fitting 8U106 + 1 fitting 8U-108................. 2
Rt 1
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 79" Ig...cueiriii e e 2
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 117 3/8" Ig «.eueeiiiiiei e -
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 213 7/16" Ig «evveeiiiiiieie e -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 1/2" NPTF straight swivel....................ol. 4
Hose 1/2" x 18" Ig + 2 fitting U108 .......coiiiiiiiiiiiciieee e 2
Hydraulic line 3/8" X 156 3/8" Ig ..ceiuiiiiii i 2
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 195" Ig...ciuiniiiiiii e -
Hydraulic 1ine 3/8™ X 252" Ig . .uceiiiiii i e -
Fitting 3/8" NPTF x 3/8" NPTF 90° swivel ......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiieennn. 4
Hose 3/8" x 87" Ig + 1 fitting 6U106 + 1 fitting 6U108.................. 2
Fitting 1/2" NPTM x 1/2" NPTF 90° swivel .......cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieenn, 1
Cylinder for 3™ row Option ......couiiii i 1
L 01T T 4= H 1 -
Hydraulic line 3/8™ X 38 3/4™ Ig cuuueeieiie e e -
Quad ring 1 1/32" 0.d. x 29/32" i.d. X L/16" ...cceiiiiiiieiiiiieens 1
Threaded rod 3/8" X 11 1/2" Ig weueiriniiiiii e 3
FIittingF 3/4"-16 X 1/2-14 ... 1
Modified restrictor & 3/L16" ... ..o e 1
Fitting 3/4"-16 X L/2"-14 . oo 1
Hose 1/2" x 36" Ig + 2 fitting 8UL08 .........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
Fitting 1/2" NPTF male x 1/2" NPTF male 90° .......ccciviiiiiiiiiiienn. 2
"T" fitting 1/2" NPSM female swivel x 1/2" NPTF female .................. 2
Fitting 1/2" NPTF female x 1/2" NPTF male ........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiians. 1
ChECK VAIVE ... e 1
Hose 3/8" x 7" Ig + 2 fittings 6ULO08 ..........cccviviiiiiiiiciieieceeeee, 1

|HHN#|N|N#|N|HNHP‘68120

PP RNNRRRRLRQP,

—

PN P pagls <

NN

RPRPERPNNRPRPRRPWORNNRREPNAN,



CYLINDER 30AT20

110-00711
)
® ® ©® O ® / @ C
\ aly NS
; %{\\\i\\\}s&z N \\A\}“ 1
1 |
|
31 1/8”

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Std. Grease fitting 1/4" - 28 Straight.....o.eiiii i 1
2 D-6161 Bushing 1" i.d. X 1 1/4™ 0.d. X 2 d/2" e e 1
3 OR-018  O-ring L/16™ X /A" X T8 .. 1
4 PSP-334 O-riNG B/AB" X 2 /8 X B et 2
5 OR-222  O-ring 1/8" X 1 A/2" X L B A e 1
6 BU-222 Back-up 1/8™ X 1 1/2" X L /A" e 1
7 AR-2269F0  WIper L/8" X L L 2t X 2t e 1
8 Std. NUL 778" = LANF ettt 1
9 150-06741 1S (0] TG Ao T T P 1

10 110-00891 Cylinder Body 3" dia. ..euvieieiiii e 1
11 D-5000031 PISton rod 1 1/2" X 26 /8" ... 1
12  D-5000041 [ L= 1o S o [ - PPN 1
13 Std. Stopper 1 172" - 12 X L /2 e 1
14 110-14621 PIiSton rod €Nd 1 172" - L2 .o 1
NI* 36172 Repair kit for cylinder (includes # 3, 4, 5, 6, & 7) woveiiiiiiiiiie e 1

*N| = Not illustrated



CYLINDER 30BC28

170-01911

(8) (9 (@ ) (12
N\

N
N AL

N |
Y Q

777777,

W rrzzzzzd
&)

D
v —
il

7

g

¢

7
7

Y

9

38 1/47

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 BU-334  Back-Up /16" X 2 5/8" X 3 e 2
2 OR-334  O-riNG /LB X 2 5/ X 3 ittt 1
3 OR-018  O-riNG 1/16" X B/A" X 718 et 1
4 PSP-334  O-riNg 3/L6" X 2 5/8" X 3 e e 1
5 OR-218  O-ring 1/8™ X L L/A™ X L A/ 2 et 1
6 BU-218  Back-up 1/8" X L L/4™ X L /2" e et e 1
7 CR12330  Wiper 1/8" X 1 1/4" X 1 L 2" ..t 1
8 33948220  NUL 778" INF ettt ettt e et ettt a e 1
9 150-02371  PiISEON 3" 08, «ueuenininiii ettt ettt ettt e et e e et e a e aaans 1

10 110-12161 Cylinder body 3" for 30BC28 with 1 fitting 3/8" NPT straight &
1 fitting 3/8" NPT 90 dEQ. euuininiiiiiea et ettt e e e e ee e eaas 1
11 110-11641  Piston rod 1 1/4" fOr 30BC28 ... ..uiniie i e 1
12 150-02381  HeEAA 3" di8. eueininiii it ettt ettt ettt et e e aaans 1
NI* 51444 Repair kit for cylinder (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4,5, 6, & 7) ceuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieens 1

*NI = Not illustrated



CYLINDER 35BS35

110-36601

NI NI

NN NN
N N

N N N

NN N

‘ N
| |
\ \
|
45 1/4"

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 110-34881 Cylinder body 3 1/2" di@. cueueeieiii e 1
2 110-34891 PISton rod 1 1/2" X 43 7182 . 1
3 338-48000  NUL 7/8"-LANF ...t et e e et e e e e e e e re e e e eneaeans 1
4 D-6113 ] o o T Tt I 2 o [ - PN 1
5 D-6114  Head 3 d/2" i@l ceueeieneniieee e et 1
6  AR-2269F0  WIiper 1/8" X 1 1/2™ X L B/ e e 1
7 BU-222 Back-up 1/8" X 1 1/2" X L Bl . e e 1
8 BU-338 Back-up 3/16" X 3 1/8" X B L/ 2" e 2
9 OR-018  O-riNgG 1/16" X B4 X T 8 ..o eaees 1

10 OR-222  O-ring 1/8™ X L 1/2" X L B/A M .t 1
11 OR-338  O-ring 3/16" X 3 1/8™ X B L/ 2™ et 1
12 PSP-338  O-ring 3/16" X 3 1/8" X 3 L 2" ..o 1

NI* 36174 Repair kit for cylinder (includes # 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 12) ...cvvviviieieeiieieenne, 1

*NI| = Not illustrated

-46-



CYLINDER 40AG60

110-36611

= /0 1747 =

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 110-35321  Cylinder body 4" i@, ..oueiiieieiei e 1

2 110-35331 PIStOn rod 2" X B89 O/ 168" ... e 1
3 01T 31 R T Vo I o |- 1
4 150-09651 1S3 (0 I o - TP 1
5 339-54000  NUE L 2/4" 12 NF . oniiiieie ettt e e e e r e e e e e e ens 1
6 BU-226 BaCK-UP L/8™ X 2" X 2 L A .. e 1
7 CR-19733  WIpPEr 5/16" X 2" X 2 B8 ittt et e e e e 1
8 OR-024  O-ring 1/16" X 1 1/8™ X L B/AB™ ..ot e e e eeaees 1
9 OR-226 O-riNG /8™ X 2" X 2 L8 e 1
10 PSP-342  O-ring 3/L16" X B 5/8" X A oot 2
NI* 36175 Repair kit for cylinder (includes # 6, 7, 8, 9 & 10) ...ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

*NI| = Not illustrated

-47 -



CYLINDER 30FT84

110-00691

0 @ O ®  ®

AR A0
: %&@“ I/

O |2 O

| |
| |

|

94 5/16"

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 BU-334 Back-up ring 3/16™ X 2 5/8" X B .. 2
2 OR-334  O-riNg /16" X 2 5 8" X B ittt ettt 1
3 OR-018  O-riNgG 1/16" X B4 X T 8 ..ot e e e e 1
4 PSP-334  O-riNg 3/16" X 2 5/8" X B .ttt 1
5 BC-B75  U-CUP 1 B/4" X 2 L A e e 1
6 CR-17240  WIpPer 5/16" X 1 3/4™ X 2 A" ..ot e e 1
7 Std. N LU A E I 1
8 D-6000 1S (0] T o T TP 1
9 110-00881 Cylinder Body 3" dia. ..eeieieiiii e 1

10 D-6126 PIiston rod 1 3/4™ X 85 97168 ... 1
11 [0S 30 LG T [T Vo 0 H o |- 1
NI* 36176 Repair kit for cylinder (includes # 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 & 6) ceceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1

*NI| = Not illustrated



CYLINDER 30TR12

15050

el N
YN
NN
N

15
22Y4"

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 See RK30TR L T T 2
2 See RK30TR 2= Lo 1] T 0T 2
3 See RK30TR L T T 1
4 See RK30TR L T T 1
5 See RK30TR L T T 1
6 See RK30TR 2= Lo 1] T 0T 1
A 1= =T 2 ST = S VAV o T 1
8 492402 YOKE (FOr 3" TUDE) cuei i e 1
9 Std. N LU 77 N 1

10 492432 1S3 0 T 1
11 492042 PISTON 100 L /A e 1
12 491742 L3177 1T [T gl oo o Y2 S 1
13 492440 Cylinder head (for 3" tUDE) . ... e aeaa 1
14 Std. BOIt 3/8"™ NC X 24" - NUL...eeie e 1
15 Std. N LU A 7 N 8
16 Std. Threaded rod 3/8™ NC ... e eae 4
17 458600  YOKE (FOr L /4" FOQ) .enunniniiit ittt e et e e e e e e e e a e aeees 1
NI* 8183 o T R B oo ) (=] o o 2
NI* RK30TR Repair kit for cylinder 3" (includes # 1, 2, 3,4,5,6, & 7) cooeveiiieiiiiiiiieieannnn, 1

*NI| = Not illustrated
- 49 -



SELECTOR VALVE # 190-11911 (Models «M>» only)

170-05291. tif

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 R 2= 117 o T T 1 T 1
2 VaIVE SPOOI ..ot 1
3 S o oo ] IS T= =1 I - ) 2
4 S 0 =T o 1 o G ) 2
5 [ F= L o | L= T () 1
6 L0 (=T Gl =0 T (o) 1
7 L F= L o | Lo R Ao F= o) =T g (o 1
8 [ Tod QA = =] 1= G () T 1
9 HaNdle LINK (D) couneie e et e 1

10 [T ] SO0 1 (=1 T () 1
11 --- HANAIE (D) ee e e 1
a 36178 Parts for Seal Kit (iNCIUAES # 3 & 4) euvininiii i e 1
b 36179 Parts for Handle Kit (includes # 5, 6, 9, 10 & 11) ..ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ececeeeeaeeens 1
c 36180 Parts for Clevis Adapter Kit (includes # 7 & 8) ceuvuvveiiiiiiiiiii e 1

Note: Some parts might not be available apart.

-850 -



HUBS H8001 361320 H10000 (36133

REF. PART #  DESCRIPTION QTY
2 S

8 3

T T

1 Std. Cotter Pin B/16" X 2 A/ 2 .o 1 -
1 Std. Cotter PiN L/4" X 2 L 2 e -1
2 36114 DT Y W o= o T 0 1 1 -
2 36115 DT Y o= o TG 1 0 -1
3 36116 Castle NULE A" - L e 1 -
3 36117 Castle NUL L A/4" - A2 ot -1
4 Std. Flat WasSher M e 1 -
4 Std. Flat Washer L /4" ... -1
5 36118 Roller bearing: cone no. LM 501349 .....ciiiiiiiiii i e 1 -
5 36119 Roller bearing: cone N0. 4T-25580 ......ouiiiiiiiiiiii e e e -1
6 36120 Roller bearing: cup N0. LM 501310 ....uiuiniiiiiiiie e e ee e e eeeens 1 -
6 36121 Roller bearing: cup NO. 4T-25520 ... ciuiuiiiii i e eens -1
7 36135 N LT R 8 8
8 36122  SHU 5/8™ X 2 /8" i 8 8
9 36123 HUD ONlY HBOOO ...t e e et e et e e e e e e e e neas 1 -
9 36124 HUb only HLOOO0O0 ..ot et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaens -1
10 36125 Roller bearing: cup N0. LM 506810 .......cuiiiiiiiiiieieieee e e eeens 1 -
10 36126 Roller bearing: cup NO. 4T-28921 ... ..ciuiiiiiii e eens -1
11 36127 Roller bearing: cone no. LM 506849 ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eeeens 1 -
11 36128 Roller bearing: cone N0. 4T-28995 ......iuiiiiiiiii e eens -1
12 36129 Oil seal NO. CR273BBL ... e e e ens 1 -
12 36130  Oil Seal NO. CR29 27 3 .. it -1

-51-



TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 <:> Grade 5 @ <:> @ Grade 8* @ @
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet | Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 11 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 27.8 24 29 325 39.3
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 475 57.0 45 54 61.0 73.2
7/16 11.11 30 35 40.7 47.4 54 64 73.2 86.8 70 84 949 1139
1/2 12.70 45 52 61.0 70.5 80 96 | 108.5 130.2 110 132 | 149.2 179.0
9/16 14.29 65 75 88.1 101.6 110 132 | 149.2 179.0 160 192 | 217.0 260.4
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 142.3 150 180 | 203.4 244.1 220 264 | 298.3 358.0
3/4 19.05 150 185 | 203.3 250.7 270 324 | 366.1 439.3 380 456 | 515.3 618.3
7/8 22.23 160 200 | 216.8 271.0 400 480 | 542.4 650.9 600 720 | 813.6 976.3
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8 406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 1220.4 1464.5
118 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 1193.3 1280 1440 | 1735.7 1952.6
114 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 | 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 24679 2712.0
13/8 34.93 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 3227.3 3688.3
112 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 3160 3560 | 4285.0 4827.4
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
__ ||cradear (O (& Grade 7T (7) Grade 8T (1)
— €
§ E g EE/ Torque Torque Torque
. e
» 3| E _&3 Pound feet | Newtonmeters| Poundfeet |Newtonmeters| Poundfeet | Newtonmeters
min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 5.8 4.9 7.9 5.8 9.4 7.9 12.7 7.2 10 9.8 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 7.2 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 27.1 35.2
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 515 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 379 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 77.2 89.4
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93| 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
M16 UNC 2.0 67 77 90.8 104.3 116 130 | 157.2 176.2 129 145 | 1748 196.5
M18 UNC 2.0 88 100 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 203.3 227.6 175 194 | 2371 262.9
M20 UNC 25 108 130 | 146.3 176.2 186 205 252 2778 213 249 | 2886 337.4
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 27.1 39.3 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 54.2 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 0 106 122 143.6 107 124 145 168
M16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 189.7 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 177 199 | 239.8 269.6 202 231 | 273.7 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 1789 203.3 206 242 | 2791 3279 246 289 | 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torqueis not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when [ubricated with normal engine oil. They do
not apply if extreme pressure [ubricants are used.

-52-




WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initia
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned to our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. Thiswarranty is not transferable.

Tires are covered by the manufacturers of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by athree (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as result of an accident, if
not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if main-
tenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation islimited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-53-









Cemanuel est aussi disponible en francais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

(Pronovost

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MACHINERIES PRONOVOST INC.

260, route 159,

Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO

Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax: (418) 365-7954
WWW.pronovost.qgc.ca



	#1297 to #1302

	Return to autoloader index

	P-6810, P-6810M

	P-6812, P-6812M

	P-6816, P-6816M

	OPTION 3rd ROW

	ELECTRIC SYSTEM P-6810, P-6812, P-6816

	ELECTRIC SCHEMA LADDER DIAGRAM

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6810

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6810M & 3rd ROW OPTION

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6812M & 3rd ROW OPTION

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM P-6816M 7 3rd ROW OPTION

	HYDRAULIC SYSTEM FOR 3rD ROW OPTION P-6810, P-6812, P-6816

	30AT20

	30BC28

	35BS35

	40AG60

	30FT84

	30TR12

	SELECTOR VALVE 
190-11911
	36132, 36133

	Manual previous year

	Manual following year 

